

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

LARRY C. JAMES, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellants,	:	Case No. CA 027735
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
DAVID HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellees.	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS TO BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION**

---

James E. Arnold (0037712)  
Gerhardt A. Gosnell II (0064919)  
James E. Arnold & Associates, LPA  
115 West Main Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 460-1600  
Facsimile: (614) 469-1066  
jarnold@arnlaw.com  
ggosnell@arnlaw.com

*Attorneys for All Plaintiff-Appellants*

Bonny J. Forrest, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
555 Front Street, Suite 1403  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (917) 687-0271  
Email: bonforrest@aol.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellants Larry James,  
L. Morgan Banks, Debra Dunivin, and Russell  
Newman*

Louis J. Freeh, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
2550 M St NW, Second Floor  
Washington, DC 20037  
Telephone: (202) 824-7139

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Stephen Behnke*

J. Steven Justice (0063719)  
Glen R. McMurry (0082600)  
Dungan & LeFevre Co., LPA  
210 W. Main St.  
Troy, Ohio 45373  
justice@dunganattorney.com  
gmcumurry@dunganattorney.com

Barbara S. Wahl (*pro hac vice*)  
Karen E. Carr (*pro hac vice*)  
Arent Fox LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
barbara.wahl@arentfox.com  
karen.carr@arentfox.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
American Psychological Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENTS.....	1
A. The U.S. Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> supports exercising personal jurisdiction over the non-resident Plaintiffs’ claims.....	1
B. Sidley and Hoffman’s conduct in Ohio as APA’s agent is attributable to APA for purposes of determining personal jurisdiction.....	3
1. Sidley’s engagement with APA created an agency relationship that was not negated because it involved an “independent” investigation.....	3
2. APA relied on and benefited from the Hoffman Reports .....	4
3. Sidley and Hoffman’s contacts with Ohio may be imputed to APA .....	5
C. APA purposefully availed itself of Ohio .....	6
D. Plaintiffs’ claims arise out of APA’s contacts with Ohio, including publishing the Reports in Ohio and other actions in Ohio.....	8
E. APA has not shown and cannot show that litigating in Ohio is unreasonable .....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amerifirst Savings Bank of Xenia v. Krug</i> , 136 Ohio App.3d 468 (1999).....	4
<i>Beavers v. Riley Built, Inc. Beavers v. Riley Built, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-539-DJH, 2017 WL 5633258 *19 (W.D. Ky., Nov. 21, 2017).....	5-6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Cadle v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 Fed app 675 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005) .....	3
<i>Daynard v. Ness, Motlely, Loadholt, Richardson, &amp; Pool, P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Fallang v. Hickey</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 106 (1988).....	8
<i>Genesis Ins. Co. v. Alfi</i> , 425 F.Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Ohio 2006) .....	6
<i>Hanson v. Kyanst</i> , 24 Ohio St. 3d 171 (1986).....	4
<i>Haar v. Armendaris Corp.</i> , 40 AD 2d 769 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972).....	6
<i>Haar v. Amendaris Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 1040, 294 N.E. 2d 855 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973) .....	6
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 81, 2010-Ohio-2551 .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Keeton v. Hustler</i> , 465 U.S. 770, 104 S.Ct. 1473, 79 L.Ed.2d 790 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. International Amateur Athletic Federation</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Southern Machine Company v. Mohasco Industries, Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7
